o] (&

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVT. OF NCT DELHI
DELHI SECRETARIAT,
NEW DELHI - 110002
Sub: - Internal Audit of Office of Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls
Battalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi for the period 2019-20 to
2022-23 from 31.10.2023 to 10.11.2023
INTRODUCTION

Test Audit on account of Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC,
Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi for the period 2019-20 to 2022-23 has been conducted by the
Audit Party No.VIl comprising of Sh. Dinesh Kumar Dhawan, Sr. AO/IAO during the
period from 31.10.2023 to 10.11.2023

AIMS & OBJECTIVES

The office of the Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC, Safdarjang
Enclave, Delhi was raised at Laxmibai Nagar, New Delhi on 15 on April 1964 under
NCC GP HQ Delhi ‘A’ with 8 coys in 4 Colleges. The Bn came under command of NCC
GP HQ Delhi ‘C’ in May, 1965. It moved to its present location at Safdarjang Enclave in
April, 1983. 3 Girls Bn NCC now has authorized strength of 09 Coys and 10 Tps
consisting of 09 Colleges/One open Sub-Unit with 1280 SW Cadets and 1 5 Schools
with 1150 JW Cadest.

HOS/HOO/DDO’s/CASHIERS: -

HOO

S.No. | Name Designation Period

1 A K. Singh Commanding Officer 01.09.17 t0 31.05.19
2. Piyush Sharma Commanding Officer 01.06.19 to 28.02.21
&) Harminder Singh Commanding Officer 01.03.21 to 31.03.23
DD

S.No. | Name Designation Period

i A.K. Singh Commanding Officer 01.09.17 to0 31.05.19
2. Piyush Sharma Commanding Officer 01.06.19 to 28.02.21
ok Harminder Singh Commanding Officer 01.03.21 to0 31.03.23
Cashier

S.No. | Name Designation Period

1 Suresh Kumar Sr.Asstr. 01.04.19 to 31.03.23

b




Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Dethi

Budget Allocation & Expenditure from 2019-20 to 2022-23: -

Year Budget Allotted in Expenditure in Balance in
Rupees Rupees Rupees
2019-20 8356223 8284618 71605
2020-21 5842796 5405243 437553
2021-22 4574458 4526386 48072
2022-23 7379517 7218324 161193

Statutory Audit: -

The Statutory audit of Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC,
Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi has been conducted by AGCR upto 2022 (Copy Not
Attached).

Maintenance of Records: -

The maintenance 'of records of Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC,
Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi for the period 2019-20 {o 2022-23 was found satisfactory
subject to observations made in current audit report ?nd in test audit notes.

Vacancy Statement: -

S.No. | Name of Post No. of Posts Filled up Vacant
Sanctioned
1 Group A Nil Nil Nil
2 Group B 01 01 00
3 Group C 17 05 12
TOTAL 18 06 12

Old Audit Report:-

(A) There were 20 audit Paras with recovery of Rs 15930/- outstanding in old audit
report. The details are as under:

S. Year Total Para Para no. of settled | Outstanding Para’s
No. Para’s | Settled para’s | with para No.
1 1976- 01 Nil Nil 01(1)
1978
2 1978- 01 Nil Nil 01(2)
1979
3 1984- 02 Nil Nil 02(3,4)
1987

vz



Y

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

4 1996- 03 Nil Nil 03(7,9,10)
2001
5 2006- 03 Nil Nil 03(1,2,3)
2008
6 2017- 10 Nil Nil 10(1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10)
2019
(B) Details of Old Recovery: Rs. 15930/-
S. Period Audit Description Recovery | Settled | Remainin
No Para No. Amount |onthe |g
spot Recovery
1 2017- 01 Less deduction of DGEHS | 5500/- Nil 5500/-
2019
2 2017- 02 Over Payment of Washing | 270/- Nil 270/-
2019 Allowance
<) 2017- 03 Discrepancies in Awarding | 10160/- Nil 10160/-
2019 work of Choreography
Total 15930/- Nil 15930/-
Details of Current Recovery: Rs. 55200/-
S. | Audit Description Recovery | Settled Remaining
No | Memo No. Raised on the Recovery
spot
1 8 Recovery of UTGEIS | 1350/- 1350/- Nil
subscription  amounting  to
Rs.1350/-
2 10 Short Deduction of Income Tax | 50532/- Nil 50532/-
Amounting to Rs.50532/-
3 ikt Recovery of Licence Fee of | 2400/- 2400/- Nil
Rs.2400/-
4 12 Non deduction of TDS from | 4668/- Nil 4668/-
contractor/\VVendor as per
Income-Tax Section 194C of
Income Tax Act 1961amounting
to Rs.4668/-
Total 58950/- 3750/- 55200/-

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information
furnished and made available by Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC,

non-information on the part of auditee.

Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi, disclaims any responsibility for any misinforr?}fn and/ or

(Dinesh Kumar Dhawan)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No.VIl




L)

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

2019-2020 to 2022-2023

PART-

Old Outstanding Para



List of Para (Order by Audited Year & Para)

| Depariment :N.C.C. isa)
I Sub department:Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Batalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi (85/1) ]
A S S Sublect atus|| Quistanding Anount i ||
1 |[ 1976 |[ 1978 1 Contingent expenditure register 0 0 li
L2 1978 || 1979 28] Cash Book 0 0
(3 ][1e84 ][ 1987 3 Cash Book o 0 |
[[4 ][ 1984 J[ 1987 |[ 4 Contingent Expenditure 0 0 il
i 5 I[ 1996 ][ 2001 |[ 7 Income Tax 0 0 7]
] <] 1996 2001 9 Contingency Vouchers 0 0
|L L1996 2001 10 Non declaration of Head of Office o] Q
[& ][ 2006 ][ 2008 1 Cash Book [ o 0
| 9 2006 2008 2 Non-utilization of Imprest money [0] 0 J
[10 ][ 2006 ][ 2008 3| Contingency Bills / Vouchers 0 0 |
[ ][ 2017 J[ 2018 J[_1_J| Less deduction of DGEHS _ - ) 5500 |
[ 12 [ 2017 [ 2019 2 Over payment of Washing Allowance - 0 270 |
[ 13 2017 2019 3 | Discrepancies in awarding work of choreography o | 10160 ]
[ 14 2017 2019 4 Non disposal of surplus/obsolete items amounting to Rs. 244622/~ (o) 0 |
[5 ][ 2017 ][ 2019 5 Non adjustment of outstanding Abstract Contingent Advances 0 0 i
16 || 2017 || 2019 |[ 6 Discrepancies in maintaining Cash Book [¢) 0
17 2017 2019 7 bD:[I;\g o;na r?‘uotl:nr::ssmn of camp adjustment bills and remittance of o 0 |
18 |[ 2017 2019 8 | |Discrepancies in conducting CATC w.e.f. 17th to 26th Oct., 2018 0 0 _]
19 2017 2019 9 ﬁﬁ?:lj?:“j ggpenditurs amounting to Rs. 35717/~ on govt. vehicle o 0 I
20 |[ 2017 |[ 2019 10 ||Non production of Records [ o 0 ]
iH'O"- Outstanding Paras. i
'R' -Reply submitted by the Department/Units. I
'C'- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted. |
|

|' Back |




() uauy, o 2 P

:

e ———

PaRT —T

e

AGVe— 208 | .

' W 5 B
"-‘(\“j‘ o — R o
Dl 3 :

pARE XLA) Tegdets

®

? S i e o

* position of © tstanding paraf of ‘previous:’
Intavnal Audlt. Baportnin roshoot of 8 Delhl
e Botdn: ;

pann X

Tha’:aﬁmé,t& of aogts.éunt. pxpenditure rexioted’
votichars items rave od the followlng jrpogul. el

1) pPurchque of _n’habs.ogarg in violetion of finogclel

gouem.. In socordance wi h the finanocial poOVere 4
olognted to the Hoads of -the ofifiqes py Dalhd : P

urchane stationery costing npto-r,nn.éo/- ata. -~
ine and total purchuse during & finanoial yoar,
* uplio Rt o800/~ = 3 v . el i
Tt was obmerved that &5 soveral ovcasions the £
following - stationery was urchasad in’ oxcoso of the 1imit
GF'ido) sos totas puxalege, of SRR Wiper ‘
[ . was made ng the » 1076-77 At par
entires in the ?-.ouﬁi\aﬁnt m:mi{ggo roglator. ?‘ghga, B
sxpenditure on statlondyr lyaving been tpourred dn
sxe6se of Rs.500/- wae in violition of tho financiel
vovers of the Hesd of Office iv igg;gular., The. ;auzom

. for violation of the-finsncial povers s pointed ou
above need to b2 eleveidated, Irregulor expsnditure
y s0-ba pobt r2gulariaed by T JOTHUVE RHTNOTH
adv] KaLT i 1 irregaLlavles
5,0, BL1L Dote Voughers Ko murgh
1 /e Ba.B.786 - L . .
2 = . 83/76 24778 87 80 416
X 42/67 DBe70 108 17688
4 717748 ©.10.70 1 42,00
o 82/ 76 16 L3 1.0 075 173 211 '308
e 105/76 13,12.76 313 06.50
? =faw 14 »70
3 17/76 15,177 330 76
g 138777 7377 364 70,10
16 141/74 14,3.77 437 .
1l GedeT7 13 61447 )
2 13/77 80,477 as ¥
i3 18/7? 12.6. 62 75235

Bara O
PR parchess of toO following iteme wara mpdo af
por detells belowt— :

L A B e gut_pecis |
3 d‘t E.?'éi.'z? Prags top % ; g%.!i "'3‘,‘,%25’“ raneation

139 AL Pabe™ do- 6 80.80

R R T el =

ey

e

jdwinistrotion a liead' of Offiocd is -eypowered o s-w-a #a 8




B e e . L
Al B bR

T L LR b
S

ion 'of, voushars

o L

P




iy TP (15 = - s o
ES ’} P ‘; L . 2 L)"/’ : i.'/l;u
o . g
: * l"h‘. II " “6" —J?-——
| Positien of wurrent andit zupurt for the ":rm in Tespest of

/ 3 Dalni Clrls o ;-o:;, n/6 nfda:jnnp Fugulva New Dellid,

AR already 'El’a DaG Vl 8 h'ﬂ o il fow ‘bJ Cavre’,

stu’tﬁaé'b mullt :cpott Joor ending m..u tho {bff.““" ; "
unit opersting. a ourrant sscoput in the Suate lunk of Jeet
Indig, R Purom & Dstrios of suoh monoy were male on 3

the receipt m 2ido 5t os well es fn a&ahnrlemul ), Mwﬁé’.J e

¢lde of Cush Book, The paydent as.ond whien required 2 AR A fn;&.--
wre mode wero-drwm through shequo ont of ths carront ‘f—;‘ff‘o“ wuefyy ﬂffm i
_ bocount and gl) snch trngnt!on wppoored 4n the mtu W # =t

.oash book, Tia‘unit cnuld not show any ordor proscrﬂ:ina

the procaduze being fououcd by the unu ' ond also the.

prders of the Delhi A dnlnhtb-eion Delhi. -You gre, -

thorafors advined Mthor to stop the trunuanuon thraugh

current gccount or ebtein the prnu.iss!un of the Hosd ~

of the Depnz-tnent/i‘innnon Depnrtm.nt Dclhi admy nom, " o

Sompliance tu this effeot .moy. 'bo ohnw to uudlt. _

1)

On 28/2/86 tho unit has croaited n sum of
U5,2000/. to contigcnoy bicod but dotalls of the sturce__- Q
{rom whiere the suld emouat recolved hssmx not glven
wliich may .he. olusiﬂud to n.udi.t. =
' Tho daily total of Cash book has not' done
Ly ooy responsible perion othor thnn the writer &f

“Cash book ap o relult the czsti 0, mistake done on o /) e p”{‘r _9-{1‘_\-4:["-/
24.2.00 conld bove heon déidbed ‘cosily.  The corroge -~ e plichce

tion box becn uade on 25.2,0 nit!mut,.ze&duht{g the
'casizn: mdytalie cunmittod an 24.2. 034 This rcqultcneut ;
1 bo roied for futuro wi mpnnnc.;. .

B i
mmmi

mu-iuu the cournoe of audit tho g
{ollouing di:.arepunr.1en/nhori. oominco

ware noticed = P Ao~
* {a) Irregulnyr urchane ef Blativnery- {i ke f’f '
" It wao cbaserved thht s DDO/HO has ;

¥ fgeurrad an expanditure bayond tho

.7 imt of his powdr of Re.1500/« PA as

¢ dotnil ha2lows= :

b e 1824485 RE,1572,10

»—-..i 1585-86 Tin.2a07 an “




it 1s no'i:;'l:md Yhat such Srreguyan i
rities yore Tepaateg #ufnns‘. m:ﬁ'ﬂfmh- :
1s 1rp and gontp

' il volles tho" %
aion of the m_n(mlg ; '. _ | Pravi
- PUGgoatag. 2 8% rachiaps heng
e TEEUTh T 8 Tron th 4]

: L ] L X XY ﬂ ’III L * '
ot ’npudemsd _lov . (2 X
; { 7 48 vhen wu;

o 2 hy the '.Gnhwgwnn e
;488 puch g1y gpely Cansg nuy Lo pp: ed.
: 'ha n{';.iggx-ds ‘ra‘:%oraﬂ forrectly wndep 4 &
“to addit ", elao sotion fakan tg, fok 80
icics condamncy. Fadiinatanoos 4

Paga No 3 Jypeg Headles om0 s
o T 0% NR0STVigoghle)
P.n_ga. No & aerny ohi Boi s S

orf viile oy IPACa/78 ae
Ixee fic NeLel ghgn Bo- nay
e L. OFL ag oy 2] ehovg
Pare fip 4 fax [ Honsg jag
y L P Hilel wlave

4 fioe
BB E poay -
% Chavped ary

<A N3 linne R TR

S e oLl oSk onad

- , _ nhove
TL K fn ke 2 Hoz~Gunag fap v ing
G s LGOI ey

5

My n Loy
D s g %y,

[

- » o
: ' ")
1 _ &
T D T e
o . Lok s = X ..-Iv.o'-oi‘ 8 ..-;0‘).._ [ (:.):;.-
PIRE 0t o b1y o 00/ in the >l
: #om&gc :ns':;:c-q .1;9,1_:00/ s __h_!.? : =
i " o . -ir s -
g ﬁ;s; ¢ ﬁ"a:-n: ﬁ;nj” -
i aERuE  be
& o/2afes oyt 202,25
It




5 L2

. Ayt 122 1-01

kd = il N ° : .
. Lo = ! b s, Ll ST "I'-..» f"'
o 5 - / . X F 11 v; ‘q‘f
gt Ti:

Bulinp ghe Cowime of aeiis dogeudivg nteme tox €,
‘*em 9,97 M :on..z;..\, E t‘mdémewonul ..li.‘ﬁ-j'ldm.tih:mne
Mbicwd rluch reeds 0 e dectitied ond hibee

P j,ci-.nj ey, \'.4; worle alites doe ue,, ;"_;f.. Lima st caenti ot
:l" w g S - ; % A

oy /lq.be,. Lecliam 2034 of Xmcome Tox Acs

'\M:l:’ .b.[lﬂ
: [
Mbod o€ Aoy Bt cdocling i Afcantasat

M Ces CTAR

9. otledned
vy Rl s duagidoi.

'ﬁ«m-_z To tIbe) €.a A office fas ne
Tox el reddonm Al e

| .‘r.

As bes Section 306 & Incopma. B At deadl Rt Riue B

A Inceme Bx Ry, FVRIY Sadouy cbooGrming oficer

Abald Lo pous Ao Avimead s tian of SMauies boupl awd

Frk Joolciesl Breitfions v fotn o34 anal dlefives
———

Ao Dowe 4o Ahe Comterimenl Tromme [ ffrews, €ra

“hin AL it bng g s alls al,

e hod fecw, Tililieol
<y Lnin-oftice , wourd, =0 duagalod. '

Wt Cavesir., I’h.n R




Dy dbe Cowne of Ouadkt e 5"-"-""‘.!‘ Carbanieviry
apdonitieo’ Love Cern hl ngticend ul«';i

Abe uho‘ﬂhfrd‘-lnwﬁd ..IM
dgd B fawe © Coplovce apesler

 Vouchets .
ol aheo »o

heedn Ao o€ Jecpf.epl
Jvdimolion # Bvollt :

fn.twudd ty

habuad Abod dhe ur,de;
iyt maﬁoca-d;-;

sabigly Jep VEAIGFIIAL - 5
Lo Alen Se avalit
hn:' A 3.-.1--—',:.;.!

o BCauvence of Codios
33 on Geen
Mwluum e, Fanbezn Mool
 fimelititn oo aequedt undes ct.Ra,

. vy t‘ijou Mﬁl@n 0‘-“0.5‘ JMMAQ\
an!e.«.\oemluua ______

olbesune Jnee
. {acan A oem?dM nv-‘-\w-"u Mhdln _”.,._,
‘ 2 'J‘"H-l‘

Lawn

" Sl Diude. 4 Dale  wsshe P Aeed Lo

A
hae rd.:'oned

i"rwvuhsx

1948¢-91 . . % ) ‘ |
= ' . S booea]: WS Gee E7 P g
1 7 . . 1 ] E'“‘. ]
: AR AT a8 - L ) L. ssoof= s Pasa mornd - Bk Boasde
. [ % . . . g : . . ‘ , ] . . . .
‘I-' - il 2 m o 2045-91 156 ) g'EJ s '," ddh“l W“v g
& ) - wr cls. 2-3-949 M L.L{,C;. 'Iﬁ -Hh &"‘J“b“’"u riaisg 4
T ehiadpa Candueme
§ - . /

i . 1R4R-2o0® . ; : :
el e podass

Lapwl?

‘ : d ‘ : Sy ko A
g o) LL el le.'s;unn s i AR i
e ' paivalivf’

Y e

e =
= _— e




(oM = MALCTORATE of Au.m-r
e GHCT  OF DELW
571 “Phery .

i

" Mon WNQ‘JOV! Af Heodl of Ofm

anv-‘) lﬂ

Dathie g 21— lio uq];

‘
-

Duvey e Comrc. a-.wf, <t Par d‘en otncmed
e -Dbo of Lhin unit Woledmcd €y the Meagh «f Depit- -e-

Oy d.a Nec H‘-u:m Al-m W'alnch“-_d A2 Ony ane ful, ﬁ-nadi““"
e Heod of oftice , taven e Commmmioliny sftices sl dtn Lnig oo
ckeaciaivt dhe Moreud Hésel f affice kittot dectotation Gy H-o. .y
L‘*(’ﬁ-—la.l_uc‘y-lﬂ. Ay bu Rrie M o Delegation «f E/mavgioad
Pomens. Ho.D. stall daclaie ony Cajbtimel officer Dubasclinate de b
'M Huul 4. ow office

: Y Loy foudhier Ceern raticad Aot & pe relid 4@, dncvaae
Oy Ao wdu.m-{ Aha Audlis paieol Ay dusgidek, kbich may de 3,,-
Aelaised fiom dine Compilert ondtaiily andd absn 8uy cleciane H.on
ﬁb *Lg B \nalea JMJM»\. Ao Aol




faar- I b
o CHRENT REART(Liok-dpp)

e/ _'é*--;' - 8@ reo-.

PARA No. | CASH. BOOK SRef.M:N.No.9 dited.24.2.05)

i T " During the course of test check of cagh be the
‘M_WMean:, adee

3. The entries bf cash book have been checked in a routing manner due fo
. Which clerical emor such as an amount of Rs.1,30.000/- has been shown as
Rs.13,000/- in the recaipt side during the month of June, 04, .

mMmMMdmumMmmmmmd

: lzthntahnhﬂlbrewdm_av_nluubewmlmnndm :




1é)

i o

l bl

 During scrutiny of reccd it has beea noticed that jmprest mouey amotinting 1o Rs.
SlOOhhnmtbeenfonnduhhndmZOOlemmbythoUmtAsp«nﬂethe
nmpmamoneylhmﬂdbemoupedmmnmomh.kusonfoummaybeehmdm
mmwthmmtmwwmmwﬂmm&emmyummﬁnﬁu
obmmngmrypummmﬁomlhecompcmmhmtymdbedepoatedm
govemment account.




parANo. wmww(wmmmw)

= uwﬁmﬁmmwmm 8146 of GFR

" on test check of purchase vouchers mentioned below, It has

beeh mmdm:mnmﬁumummwafmusmm ,
of GFR for purchase upta 15000 & 1 lac, asthe mmbe.lasnot

found recorded mm:bodvpf'ﬂnbms[wumswds entry certificate

'wygmmmwmmmnmﬁumu

completed. e
SLNo. ‘BiNo.Bidate  Particulars Amount(in Rs)
1. 1346ated 26308 W/ N.G.Peripherals 5000

2 112 dated 22.2.03 Misc.Purchase 7191

3. 27ds20:607 WsiamiNarmyan 4493

A 1480120607 0 2987

5. 26 dt15607 4o 4410 -

i obsesvnce af codalformalitest: Nandeduction of T0S

| m.wumiomauéumfmépwm.m

2006-08, as per detail gven atAnnx.'A’, it was found that the codal
WWM-W:MMﬁmmu_meWmsu
the quotation/com Mmﬂﬂmt_m:uﬂaﬁtmam:nr
found attached with the vouchers. further it was also seen that
payments were made without deducting TOS. Under GFR-provision
pur;hasuatawbe.madeunmmummnubukanammﬁeumuf

all codal formalities and payments be mﬂc.’al’t:r-deduhﬂnamm

respect of payments involved more than Rs.20,000 per annum. Nog-

. anﬂoﬁwndﬁmmwmmbeamdmlm
mmmwmwmptmmdmumwt
authority under {ntimation to audit. similar other cases may be
checked and action taken accordingly-

.
¥
=
" 5
‘h"'*anﬁ‘-——
3 - 5 .




: m " g wdated Cputiculars - Amoudifiahs)
.8 HM-W:TMFMM' 97504

24 29606M/s StandardStore 105468

3u  29806Mfs AoraTravels 702424

81 62107 Purchase for Stock 118524
: (bill not traceable)
Ui “-NTMBMWoudwmm'_
‘34 10707 hmaw : 43,500




N PART - I

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2017-2019)

1:- Less Deduction of DGEHS contributions amounting to Rs.5500/--

Ref: - (Audit Memo No. 03 Dated 10.12.2019)

The rate of subscription towards DGEHS were revised w.e.f. 01.08.2010 vide Dte. of Health Services
OM No. F.25 {ill)/DGEHS/09/38850-55 dated 28.07.2010 and subsequent clarification vide letter No. 44413-18
dated 20.08.2010. The revised rates are shown below:

Grade Pay of the beneficlary Subscription under DGEHS
Rs. 1650 Rs. 50
Rs. 1800, 1900, 2000, 2400 and 2800 7 Rs. 125
Rs. 4200 Rs. 225
Rs. 4600, 4800, 5400 and 6600 Rs. 325
Rs. 7600 and above Rs. 500

Scrutiny of PBRs and Salary bills revealed that the contribution of under-mentioned employee has been
less deducted from his monthly Salary as detailed below:-

S. Name & | Grade pay | Prescribed | Amount Difference | Total No. | Amount
No Deslgnation rate p.m. | deducted | p.m.(Rs.) of ‘recover
sh./Smt. {Rs.) p.m. {Rs) months | able

1 | Sh.Manjeet 4600/-
Singh (07/12 to
(H.C) 05.15
4800/- 325/- 225/- 100/- 55(07/12 | 5500/-
06/15 to to 01/17)
01/17

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the arrear of DGEHS contribution amounting Rs.5500/-
{Rupees five thousand and five hundred only) after due verification of records and under intimation to audit.
s, if any, may also be taken into account for similar action.

—~Qther similar
(%)
Para 02:-Over payment of washing allowance amounting to Rs.270/-

e

Ref: - (Audit Memo No. 08 Dated: 11.12.2019)

In pursuance of implementation of the recommendation of the 7th CPC, vide OM
N0.19051/1/2017/E.IV dated 02.08.2017 of Government of India, M/O Finance, Department of expenditure,
washing allowance has been banned w.e.f.01.07.2017 but scrutiny of records revealed that same has been
paid in the month of July,2017 as detailed below:-

S.NO. | Name & Designation of Washing allowance | Amount to be
employee paid recovered
1 Laxmi Narayan,LVD 90/- 90/-
2 Bhagirath,Driver 90/- 90/-
3 Jeevan Singh,Chowkidar 90/- 90/-
Total amount to be recovered | 270/-

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the washing allowance amounting Rs.270/- (Rupees two
hundred and seventy only) after due verification of records and under intimation to audit. Other similar cases,
if any, may also be taken into account for similar action.

V




<)

‘ Q ST L

Pya’{ Discrepancies in awarding work of choreography

—

Ref: - (Audit Memo No.16 Dated: 17.12.2019)

Scrutiny of records revealed that during audit period, CO of concerned unit has made
payments on account of work of choreography for RDG, 2019 to M/s Saptakk Kala Kendra as

detailed below:-

(A)
s.N | Adv. Bill Amount Adjustment Discrepancies noticed
o No./date of bill bill no./date
1 i) No award letter specifying terms and conditions of
waork/contract has been issued to M/s Saptakk Kala
Kendra

ii) Board proceedings of payment made vide bill 120
dated 22.2.2019 are not signed by members of board
iii) SL.No.5 of Board proceedings refers M/S Nritya
Group as lowest whereas order was given to M/S
83/10.12.18 | 127000/~ | 120 dv22.2.10 | Saptakk Kala Kendra. ¢

iv) Comparative statement is not signed by all board
members and signatures are also without date.

V) Quotations received from dealers are also without
date.

Vi) Instead of deducting 10% tax only 2% TDS has been
deducted, less deduction of Rs.10160/- as tax may
please be clarified, §

2 i)No award letter specifying terms and conditions of
p work/contract has been issued to M/s Saptakk Kala
Kendra

i) Quotations were asked from 03 organizations vide
{etter dated 19.11.2018, but last date of submission of
90/24.12.18 216300/- | 121dt22.2.19 quotations was referred as 29.09.2018 which needs

| clarification.
jii) Comparative statement is not signed by allboard
members and signatures are also without date.
iv)invaice/bill of dealer against which payment is made is

without date
3 i)No award letter specifying terms and conditions of
work/contract has been issued to M/s Saptakk Kala
Kendra

91/24.12.18 | 147000/- | 122 dt 22.2.19 | ii) Comparative statement is not signed by all board
members and signatures are also without date.

iijinvoice/bill of dealer against which payment is made is
without date

Total payment
made

490300/-

(B)Splitting of expenditure; An expenditure amounting to Rs.490300/- was incurred in one month for
same nature of work and payment was also made to same dealer by splitting 03 bills which is against
GER. Assessment and award of work could be clubbed to get more competitive rates, '

(c ) Cheque payments violating conditions of sanction; As per condition No.09 of Dethi Govt.
sanctions, all payments should be made through electronic transfer system only i.e. ECS/NEFT/RTGS o'nly but
it has been observed that payments in all cases as referred above have been made through cheques violating
conditions of sanction, which needs clarification.




®)

(D) Bill No.169 dated 5.2.2018 amounting to Rs.478500/- for payment of same nature to same

dealer was not provided to audit for scrutiny

’ Accordingly, expenditure of all 03 bills amounting to Rs.490300/- may be regularized from
concerned Head of Department and recovery of Rs.10160/-0n account of less deduction of tax
may be initiated from concerned dealer after due verification of records and deposited in govt.

account under intimation l}i’){'“-

/ by O ’®
W-Non disposal of surplus / obsolete ltems amounting to Rs. 2,44,822.\‘-

kef: - (Audit Memo No. 07 Dated: 11.12.2019)

Rule 218 (i) of GFR, 2017 stipulates that © surplus or obsolete or unserviceable goods with
residual  value above rupees two lakh, should be disposed of by:-

(a)obtaining bids through advertised tender or

(b) Public auction

Further Rule 219 & ii) of GFR stipulates method of disposal through advertised tender

Scrutiny of records and information provided by the unit (as per list Annex. ‘A’ revealed
that goods acquired from state fund amounting to Rs. 2,44,622/-1- are lying in the store since 2003 for
want to condemnation  but the Unit had not auctioned/disposed of these surplus / obsolete items till
date resulting in unnecessary accumulation of such goods and consequential blockage of space and

also deterioration in value of goods to be disposed off.

As these items are occupying valuable space and also are health hazards, necessary steps should
be taken to dispose of the said items at the earliest possible after due verification of records under

intimation to audit.

};3415/: - Non adjustment of outstanding Abstract Contingent Advances
amounting to Rs 4149510/-

Ref: - (Audit Memo. No. 10 Dated: 12.12.2019)

Rule 118 of Receipt & Payment Rules provides that money drawn on Abstract Contingent Bill
(ACB) for payments of advance to supplier should be adjusted within a period of one month from the
date of drawl of such bills but scrutiny of records revealed that an amount of Rs. 4119510/- drawn on
abstract Contingency bills is outstanding as on date. The breakup of outstanding / unadjusted
advances is as under:-

[ se. Bill No. & particular of Bills Amount of

No. Date pending AC Bills
01. 2005-06 Not available 10968/-
02. 2007-08 Not available 48500/-
03. 2009-10 Not available 448656/-

1)/~




) @
-~

04. 2009-10 Not available 1317269/- j
05. 2010-11 Not available 1663745/-
06. 2013-14 Not available 187508/-
07. 2014-15 Not available 61320/-
08 17/16.05.19 Advance drawal for 001 Basic Mountaineering course { 6870/-
Manali) ABVIMAS
09 25/29.05.19 Advance drawal for CATC camp 24 june to July 2019 178301/-
10 26/06.06.19 Advance drawal for OTA Gwalior in r/o shalini malhotra 5895/-
ANO
11 34/08.07.19 Advance drawal for ALC - Il Agra 9695/-
12 36/10.07.19 Advance drawal for CATC at NCC Gp Hq Delhi ‘w.ef. 24 178300/-
July to 02 Aug 2019
13 56/16.09.19 Advance drawal for OTA Chennai w.e.f. 16 Sep to 21 Sep 2483/-
2019 : A 7n :
TOTAL 4119510
—

Sincere efforts should be initiated to clear/adjust the same at the earliest under
intimation to audit. .

(o

s
%{‘” Ref: - (Audit Memo No. 12 Dated: 13.12.2019)

As per Rule 13(1) and Note 2 below Rule 13 of CGA(R&P) Rules, 1983 the cash book ‘should be
maintained in GAR-3. It should be bound and its pages, machine-numbered. Before bringing a cash book into
use, the DDO should count the number of pages and record a certificate of count on the first page of the cash
book.

During the test audit of Cash book of Commanding Officer, 3 Delhi Girls Battalion, the audit
period from 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2019 the following discrepancies have been noticed:-

1. Maintenance of four cash books: - it was noticed that the following four Cash books are being
operated in this unit:-

(a) State Fund Cash-Book -pertaining to the receipts/ expenditure(usually 25%) of the expenses met out
of State fund ‘

(b) Central Fund Cash-Book -pertaining to 75% receipts/expenditure of the camp & courses ie
contribution by the Central Government :

(C) Regimental Fund Cash Book -pertaining to the receipts/expenditure of certain expenditure of
cadets met out from the rerceipts of enroliment amount.

{d)Camp cash book- pertaining to camp account only.

Whereas form the accounting point of view, since all the activities are being done in the name and on
behalf of NCC, GNCTD i.e, state and center shares are being clubbed before incurring expenditure, hence
for the benefit of NCC, GNCTD cadets, all the receipts/expenditures of this unit should be recorded in one
(Main cash-book). Moreover, without some specific instructions of the competent authority with the
concurrence of the Finance Department, GNCTD, the practice of maintaining of more than one-(main)-

Cash-book in one-Unit, is irregular and needs clarification. g/




)

2. Receipts Book of TR-V/GAR-6: Receipts Book of TR-V/GAR-6 has not been maintained during the
audit perlod hence, the authenticity of receipts collected and their timely deposit in Bank cannot be
ascertained.

3. Non recording of Challans in cash book: Unspent money of camp account is being deposited in
concerned PAO through challans. Share of state government is entered in state cash book and afterwards
transferred to camp cash book but After the camp unspent amount deposited into concerned PAO is neither
taken in receipt or payment side of state cash book which is against receipt and payment rules and need
clarification. Some of such challans are as under:-

_m
E—m
_mmn—
_
_ 11.07.2018 390/-

4.. As per Rule 13(i) of CGA(R&P) Rule 1983 all monetary transactions should be entered in the cash book as
soon as they occur and each and every entry must be attested by the Head of the Office in token of check.
But it has been observed that the entries of cash book w.e.f. 01.04.2017 to luly, 2018 have neither been
signed by HOO/DDO nor the cash book has been properly written as per Receipt and Payment Rules. It has
peen written in a very haphazard manner by skipping number of dates, totalling of balances etc. which is
against Receipt & payment Rules.

5. As per Rule 13(iii) of CGA(R&P) Rule 1983 the cash book should be closed regularly and completely
checked. The Head of the Office should verify the totalting of the cash book or have this done by some
responsible subordinate other than the writer of the cash book and initial it as correct. On perusal of the cash
book of Commanding officer, 3 Delhi Girls Battalion, , it has peen observed that the Cash Book was not
found closed regularly and daily rather it has been written and closed on monthly basis which is against said
R&P rules and needs clarification

6.As per Rule 13(iv) of CGA(R&P) Rule 1983 the DDO should physically check the monthly closing balance in
hand & record a certificate to this effect in figure and words in his own hand, the result of such verification
under his seal and signatures of the DDO at close of each month but it has been observed that the said
certificate has not been recorded properly by the DDO during 2017-18.

7. Though most of the payments have been made to venders through cheques but no cheque issue
register has been malntained by the unit which is irregular.

Necessary steps may be initiated to remove said irregularities.

V-




" s D b

7:- Delay in submission of Camp adjustment bills and remittance of balance amount.

Ref: - (Audit Memo No.13 Dated: 13.12.2019)

As per point No. 14 of chapter of 58 of camp accounting instructions and policy guidelines issued by
GD Trg. — | “Camp Comdt. will forward audit report of AGCR alongwith camp documents Adjustment Bills to
A.0. state within four weeks after termination of the camp and balance amount, if any, is required to be
returned through challan within two days after termination of camp” but scrutiny of records reveals that the
above said rules has been overlooked resulting in delay as detailed below:-

1 SNo | Name of Camp & duration ‘ 1 I
" Delay in Delayin
g Amount | arof | Untilized | Challan submissin | o4 piNo. | Submiss
Bl | Date of State Exp. Amt No. &Dt unspent &Dt
No. Share g : Amtin fon of
Days Adj}. Bill
1 Advance for SNIC-1 21dt
Dimapur (NER) From 03 151 | 91112018 2325~ | 2325/ - - - 13 weeks
Jan to 14 Jan 2018. dgsi8
2 Advance for SNIC-1 224t
Dimapur (NER) From 03 102 | 29.6.17 36326 | 36326/- - - - 13 weeks
Jan to 14 Jan 2018. 22.5.1.8
3 Sanction of advance for 19/122
NIC-Il Bhawan Rohini wef 123 :.’ 9 45378/- | 37898.30 7479.70 | 12.2.18 12 days k- 12 weeks
18-29 Jan 2018. &Zs8
4 Sanction for additional
fund of Rs. 1700/- for 005 23/10/20 150 dt
Basic Course at MAS e 17 17005 17004 ; : ) 1.1.18 DERERHs
Manali for 01-26 Oct 2017.
5 005 Basic Course at MAS 4l
Manali from 01-26 Oct 79 10.;2 ) 4125/- | 4125/ - - - ok 05 weeks
2017 1.1.18
6 attachment of NCC Girls
Cadets with OTA Chennai 15/09/20 09 Ot 113 dt
from 23 Oct to 28 Oct 0 17 ool S50 800 | 11297 | ©% | 2112007
2017.
7 CATC Group Cw.e.f11to 03 Dt 85 dt
64 11812017 183934/- 1 346!
20 Aug 2017. 00469 | 83865 | 4047 | 0% | cazoa017 A
8 Attachment of NCC
Officers and SW (Girls) 100t 145 dt
: 62 1/8/2017 52575/- 9 26!
with Regular Army 10889 | 32686 | 100 qg | M09 | 283217 Toeels
Units.(Aug,2017)
9 | RCTCSW Girls Srinagar i ;
{Pauri) w.e.f 27 Sep to 02 61 1/812017 10021/- 10021 - - - L2t 06 weeks
Oct 2017. 13.12.17
10 | Advance of CATC at NCC 23Dt
Gp Hq Delhi ‘¢’ w.e.f 17-26 29 6/712018 197285/- 141008 56277 38/ days | 43dt 8.8.18 | -
July 2018 07.09.18
11 | Advance drawal for
PRCN/SW/102 from 26
27/07/20
Aug to 17 Nov 2018 at 36 18 12585/- 13025 560 300 106 days 30 11 weeks
OTA Gwalior in R/O Richa 07.03.49 7319
Raj, CTO.
12 | Advance drawal for RCTC 27
Srvoge (Paur) weed27 | 37 | wei2018 | 183220 15257 | 4065 Bt i
L, Sep to 02 Oct 2018 16.11.18 8.11.18




Adva
Komal Motwani, CTO 2/ 420t
PRCN/IW, OTA Gwalior 92 2812120 11785/ 10605 1180

18 07.09.19
w.e.f14Janto 13 Apr
2019.

nce drawal of Mrs.

‘Advance drawal of Ms.
Renu Jonwall CTO 410t 60 ¢t
PRCN/SW, OTA Gwatior 107 15’2;’20 11785/- 11025 760 18.09.19 142/-days 26.9.18
w.e.f14 Janto 13 Apr " V7 el
2019

‘Advance drawal for CATC

20105/20 ‘ 370t 80dt
g;r:ngUuntoONuW | 25 19 17830"‘\ 110194 | 68107 | o500 | 1Y | z31019

}wﬁs:/mscre ancies in conducting CATC wef177t02 * Oct.,2018

Ref: - {(Audit Memo No.15 Dated: 17.12.2019)

Scrutiny of records revealed that unit has conducted combined annual training camp (CATC)
w.ef 17.10.2018 to 26.10.2018. Following discrepancies have been noticed:-

1.Poor estimation resulting in blockade of funds: The unit had fund proposal of Rs.731072/- against
which Rs.719981/- was sanctioned and subsequently Rs.539986/- was received on 27.08.2018 from Center
Gowt. as 75% share and vide Dethi Gowt. sanction dated 12.9.2018 an advance of Rs. 179995/-(25%) was
drawn vide bill No.58 dated 4.10.2018. An expenditure of Rs.429718/- was incurred during camp.After
completion of camp, an amount of Rs.107429/- was refunded to Delhi Govt. vide challan No.28 dated
15.11.2018. About 60% saving In proposed budget indicated poor estimation and needs clarification.

Further, as per planned strength of 500 cadets only 266 had attended but unutiliased amount was
deposited after 20 days of termination of camp, the same could be surrendered on very first day of camp to
avoid unnecessary blockade of funds.

2. Cheque/cash payments violating conditions of sanction; As per conditions Center and Delhi
Govt. sanctions, all payments should be made through electronic mode of payment l.e. ECS/NEFT/RTGS only
but it has been observed that all payments are made either through cheque or in cash, which needs
clarification. Some instances are detailed below:

18 weeks

F@. Date of payment To whom paid amount Mode ofpaymeri__]
1 16.10.2018 Saran motors pvt.ltd. 4463/- Ch.N0.053315
2 18.10.2018 M/s Shyam ji trading 4800/- Ch.No0.053316
3 22.10.20218 Shiv repair works 2000/~ cash
2 | 23.10.2018 M/s Aapka Caterers 186832/- Ch.N0.053319
5 23.10.2018 M/S D.G.Tonsokad | 10078/ Ch.No.053321
coorpn.
oo
6 25.10.2018 M/s Aapka Caterers 68752/- Ch.N0.053323
[7___ [26.102018 TA to cadets 20240/ I cash

3, Though most of the payments have been made through cheques, but no chedue issue register has been
maintained. '

4. No recording of stock entry has been incorporated on vouchers of items purchased during camps

Expenditure on above camp may be got regularized from concerned HOD and payments
should be made through electronics mode i.e ECS/NEFT/RTGS only as per conditions of sanction.




e
" Q(\ﬁ o~ o \/

P}K@lrmguiar expenditure amounting to Rs. 35717/- on govt. vehicle without GPS

Ref: - (Audit Memo No.17 Dated: 17/12/2019)

In coninuation of office order No.8954 dated 24.08.2018for stopping misuse of govt./govt.hireed
vehicles Spl.Secy.(GAD) further vide order No.F.2/559/201 8/CT-111/GAD/9023 dated 10.9.2018 had ordered as

under:-
1) All vehicles should have GPS in place before 30™ September, 2018

i) No payment for diesel/petrol/rent of any vehicles shall be made from 1" October, 2018 which are without
GPS

Scrutiny of records revealed that Unit is maintaining one Maruti Gypsy and one motor cycle
BUT GPS was installed in March,2019 and w.e.f. 01.10.2018 to till March,2019 an amount of
Rs.35717/- has been spent on petrol &diesel of said vehicles which is irregular.

Accordingly, irregular expenditure to the tune of Rs.35717/-may please

e got regularized from HOD concerned under intimation to audit.
9/
Qw 0= P}ra' 0:- Non-Production of Records.

Ref: - (Audit Memo No. 01 & 11 Dated: 12/12/2019)

Following records were not produced for auditing, same may be produced to next audit
for scrutiny;-

01. Budget and expenditure for the period 2014-15

02. Stock registers

03. Register of Cheque Books, Receipt Book

04. Property Register alongwith condemnation record
05. GR-6 Register

06. Postage Stamp A/c.

07. OTA Register.

08. Liveries Account.

09. Rent/Electricity /Water/Telephone Register and Bills.
10. Long Term Advance Register, medical bill register and its reconciliation with PAO
11. Bill register 104.2017 to 20.6.2017

12. Reply of old audit paras w.e.f 1976-78 to 2008-14
13, Attendance registers,

(Santosh Sharma )
JAO/ Audit Party NO XXXill




S
Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi
Part-Il

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2019-2020 to 2022-2023)

PARA's

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Battalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave

Para 01: - Short Deduction of Income Tax Amounting to Rs.50532/-
(Ref. Memo No. 10 Dated 03.11.2023)

During the test check of income Tax records for the audit period, following
discrepancies has been noticed.

1) Bijender Kumar, Jr.Asst. (2022-23)

SNo. |Gross Tax Tax Deducted by the | Difference/  Short
Income as | Calculation DDO | Deduction
per form 16 |as per form
| 16 i |
1 803264 | 45187 | 24560 20627/- 5
2) Praveen Sharma, ASO (2021-22)
S.No. | Gross Tax Tax Deducted by the | Difference/  Short |
Income as | Calculation DDO Deduction I
per form 16 |as per form i
!_ 16 4
1 | 1074446 100079 70176 29903/- |

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the Short Deduction of Income Tax
Amounting to Rs.50532/- after due verification of facts & figures, under intimation to

audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed by the Unit itself for similar
action under intimation to audit.



1)&-

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

Para 02: - Non deduction of TDS from contractor/Vendor as per Income-Tax
Section 194C of Income Tax Act 1961amounting to Rs.4668/-
(Ref. Memo No. 12 Dated 07.11.2023)

As per Income Tax Section 194C TDS, it is mandatory to deduct from the
contractor in a single contract which exceed Rs.30000 and if the aggregate amount of
such contracts in a financial year exceeds Rs.100000 then TDS will be deducted @ 2%.

During the test check of Bills for the year 2021-22 it was noticed that the unit has
paid Rs.233400/- to M/s AAPKA CATERS & ALLIED SERVICES in a single bill which
exceeds Rs.30000/- but no TDS was deducted as per rule. The details of the bill is as
under: -

2021-22
S.No | Name of Party Bill No. & | Item Purchased Amountin | TDS
Date Rs. Amount to
be
Recovered
1 M/s AAPKA 138 dated | Messing 233400/- 4668/-
CATERS & 08.02.22 | Charges/Catering
ALLIED Services
SERVICES

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the TDS amount of Rs.4668/- after
due verification of facts & figures. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed by
the unit itself for similar action for the other financial years under intimation to audit

B



Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

Para 03: - Non Filling of GST Return
(Ref. Memo No. 13 Dated 08.11.2023)

As per the Notification No. 50/2018-Central Tax dated 13.09.2018 by CBIC it was
decided that the TDS would be made operational w.e.f 01.10.2018 @ 2% is to be
deducted from the payments made to the firms if the gross amount to be paid to the
vendors is equal to or more than 2,50,000/- Similar notifications have been issued by
respective State Government.

During the scrutiny of bills for the audit period 2019-20 to 2022-23 the following
discrepancies have been found. The items mentioned in the given below bills comes
under GST act, the contractors were registered for GST and have got registration
number also as mentioned in their bills. The amount paid to the vendors during a
financial year is more than Rs.250000/- the Unit has deducted @2% GST from the
bills but Unit has not filled the GST monthly/quarterly return in the below mentioned
bills.

S.No | Name of Party Bill No. & | Iltem Details Amount in | GST
Date Rs. Amount
1 M/s AAPKA 495 dated | Messing 279900/- 5598/-
CATERS & 15.02.21 Charges/Catering
ALLIED Services
SERVICES
2 M/s AAPKA ZGA/DL/22- | Messing 337200/- 6744/-
CATERS & 23/068 Charges/Catering
ALLIED dated Services
SERVICES 14.12.22
8 M/s AAPKA 004 dated | Messing 760650/-* | 15214/-
CATERS & 29.01.20 Charges/Catering
ALLIED Services
SERVICES
4 M/s Royal Ent. 118 dated | Messing 462050/- 9241/-
02.08.19 Charges/Catering
Services

Ly



Dl

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

*(Bill No.004 dated 29.01.20 of M/s AAPKA CATERS & ALLIED SERVICES
restricted to Rs.760650, Actual Bill Rs.793800)

The purpose of the above notification is to identify the transaction which
includes GST and also help to ascertain the GST Department whether the balance
GST is been deposited by the service provider but due to non-filling of GST return by
the Unit the purpose of the above notification has been defeated.

Necessary steps should be taken to file the GST return of above mentioned
cases after due verification of facts & figures, under intimation to audit. Other similar
type of cases may also be reviewed by the Unit itself for similar action under
intimation to audit.

o



%

Commanding Officer-3, Delhi Girls Bagtalian NCC, Safdarjang Enclave, Delhi

te 4
Para 04: - Non filling of TDS return for the TDS deducted from the vendors
Payment.
(Ref. Memo No. 14 Dated 09.11.2023)
As per Income Tax Section 194C TDS, it is mandatory to deduct from the
contractor in a single contract which exceed Rs.30000 and if the aggregate amount of
such contracts in a financial year exceeds Rs.100000 then TDS will be deducted @ 2%

During the test check of Bills for the year 2019-20 to 2022-23 it has been noticed
that the unit has deducted 2% TDS (Income Tax) from the following bills, but the unit
has not filed the TDS return for the same. Details are as under:-

'S.No | Name of Party Bill No. & | Item Purchased Amount in | TDS Amount
' Date Rs. ' Deducted but

| | | | Not Deposited |
| ' ' ' in Income Tax

l
|
|
I

i | ! ' Department
(S [P i b M igg S byl
1 M/s AAPKA | 495 dated | Messing 1 279900/- | 5598/-
CATERS & ALLIED | 15.02.21 | Charges/Catering |
SERVICES Services
'2* | M/s AAPKA 004 dated | Messing 760650/ | 15014/~
| CATERS & ALLIED |29.01.20 | Charges/Catering |
| SERVICES Services |
it i : |
| 3 | M/s Royal Ent. 118 dated | Messing 462050/- | 9241/-
| | 02.08.19 | Charges/Catering |
| | Services
S 1T S5 S W Sl i 4 g j21e =Ty | T e

*(Bill No.004 dated 29.01.20 of M/s AAPKA CATERS & ALLIED SERVICES
restricted to Rs.760650, Actual Bill Rs.793800)

The HOO/DDO may take necessary steps to rectify the irregularities and get it
regularized from competent authority after due verification of facts & figures, under
intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed by the unit itself for
similar action under intimation to audit.

W
(Dinesh Kumar Dhawan)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No.VII



